
Calendar Year 2019 Qualified Education Expense Credit Report
O.C.G.A. § 20-2A-3 requires the Department of Revenue to post on its website information received from Student Scholarship Organizations
January 7, 2021

Name of Student Scholarship Organization (SSO) Total No. of Total Dollar
Scholarships Value of Total No. of Total Dollar Total Dollar Value Total No. of Total Dollar  Total Dollar Value Under Between Above Above Under Between Above Above 

Awarded Scholarships Contributions* Value of of Tax Credits Contributions* Value of  of Tax Credits 125% of 125% and 250% and 400% of 125% of 125% and 250% and 400% of 
by SSO awarded by SSO Contributions* Preapproved** Contributions* Preapproved** FPL*** 250% of FPL*** below or at FPL*** FPL*** 250% of FPL*** below or at FPL***

400% of FPL*** 400% of FPL***

A PAY IT FORWARD SCHOLARSHIP 745 $811,800.00 315 $891,125.00 $2,147,472.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 78 153 350 164 $1,147.00 $1,096.00 $1,065.00 $1,109.00

AAA SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION, INC. 159 $1,143,750.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 7 $1,233,500.00 $1,290,375.00 81 78 0 0 $7,500.00 $6,875.00 $0.00 $0.00
ALEF FUND, INC. 824 $5,590,083.00 1,798 $5,951,394.00 $6,601,826.00 2 $180,000.00 $215,000.00 105 113 180 426 $7,759.00 $7,919.00 $6,946.00 $6,174.00
ALYN SCHOLARSHIP FUND 276 $331,729.00 178 $487,917.00 $509,680.00 4 $61,000.00 $62,600.00 54 69 68 85 $1,812.00 $1,558.00 $1,120.00 $597.00

APOGEE GEORGIA SCHOOL CHOICE 2,157 $10,933,375.00 4,108 $12,244,744.00 $14,460,219.00 47 $1,258,076.00 $1,471,121.00 339 467 381 970  $5,178.00 $4,594.00 $4,859.00 $5,341.00
ARETE SCHOLARS FUND, INC. 891 $3,476,900.00 75 $258,466.00 $370,142.00 10 $3,897,500.00 $5,033,375.00 413.00 428.00 50.00 0.00 $3,977.00 $4,000.00 $2,448.00 $2,500.00
CHRISTIAN INT. COUNSELING & MINISTRIES, INC. 82 $704,740.00 257 $759,067.00 $1,647,500.00 0 $0.00 $40,000.00 13 51 11 7 $8,769.00 $8,600.00 $8,446.00 $8,462.00
G.R.A.C.E. SCHOLARS, INC. 1,169 $3,758,067.00 1,955 $5,101,242.00 $6,090,805.00 4 $129,250.00 $138,625.00 417 423 241 88 $3,495.00 $3,369.00 $2,817.00 $2,233.00
GA GOAL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM, INC. 5,855 $28,456,329.83 11,654 $32,827,019.00 $36,281,898.00 102 $3,606,191.00 $4,112,487.00 3,506 1,961 340 48 $5,112.38 $4,454.34 $4,493.47 $5,616.17
GEORGIA BRIGHT FUTURES FOUNDATION, INC. 89 $606,199.00 220 $665,604.00 $1,183,689.00 7 $390,120.00 $396,161.00 49 19 12 9 $6,637.00 $6,687.00 $8,934.00 $5,192.00
GEORGIA STUDENT SCHOLARSHIP ORGANIZATION, INC. 1,658 $5,854,990.00 2,387 $6,992,561.00 $10,791,096.00 18 $340,350.00 $578,100.00 339 451 363 505 $3,241.81 $3,329.22 $4,559.26 $3,167.38
GEORGIA TAX CREDIT SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM, INC. 1,017 $10,464,908.00 4 $8,500.00 $10,000.00 2 $1,325,000.00 $1,725,000.00 3 239 567 208 $3,402.00 $10,312.00 $10,298.00 $10,340.00
GEORGIA TUITION AID PROVIDERS, INC. 48 $294,651.55 138 $358,657.00 $498,816.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 2 3 43 $0.00 $1,921.00 $6,879.00 $6,283.00
GOLDEN DOME SCHOLARSHIP FUND, INC. 716 $1,079,122.00 174 $592,979.00 $694,815.00 6 $861,500.00 $881,500.00 135 310 159 112 $2,134.89 $1,799.64 $1,041.74 $601.66
GREAT SSO, INC. 85 $297,450.00 84 $246,300.00 $320,000.00 3 $132,965.00 $175,000.00 11 14 16 44 $5,341.00 $3,882.00 $3,650.00 $2,863.00
KIPP METRO ATLANTA OPPORTUNITY FUND 4 $8,000.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 1 3 0 0.00 2,500.00 1,833.00 0.00
LEARNING TO SERVE 318 $381,750.00 64 $316,300.00 $449,100.00 2 $95,000.00 $151,875.00 75 189 34 20 $1,598.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
NORTHWEST GEORGIA SCHOLARS PROGRAM INC. 4 $8,750.00 0 $0.00 $2,500.00 2 $20,000.00 $140,000.00 2 2 0 0 $2,187.00 $2,187.00 $0.00 $0.00
PACE SCHOLARSHIP ORGANIZATION 19 $10,170.00 7 $26,600.00 $27,000.00 1 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 12 6 1 0 $645.00 $397.00 $50.00 $0.00
PEACH STATE CHRISTIAN SCHOLARSHIP FUND, INC. 18 $41,901.00 9 $45,100.00 $68,000.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 5 8 5 $0.00 $1,970.00 $2,844.00 $1,860.00
SSO AMERICA 98 $150,353.00 57 $144,785.00 $187,910.00 1 $12,000.00 $40,000.00 11 19 28 40 $1,295.00 $1,246.00 $1,403.00 $1,828.00
STUDENT SCHOLARSHIP ORGANIZATION FOR GREEK AMERICANS 12 $76,487.00 21 $106,000.00 $129,100.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 1 11 $0.00 $0.00 $6,374.00 $6,374.00
THE GEORGIA TUITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, INC. 58 $191,071.00 70 $148,800.00 $260,500.00 2 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 20 30 7 1 $3,740.00 $3,250.00 $2,500.00 $1,000.00
VISION SSO INC 149 $531,140.50 187 $564,815.00 $732,111.00 2 $11,000.00 $49,000.00 4 7 7 131 $3,700.00 $2,318.00 $2,839.50 $3,666.00

* To the extent the total dollar value of contributions exceeded the tax credits preapproved, the total dollar value of contributions have been adjusted to the tax credits preapproved
 

** The information in this category is provided from the Department of Revenue's preapproval records.   

***FPL is the Federal Poverty Level  

O.C.G.A. § 20-2A-2 provides "Each student scholarship organization shall provide a copy of such audit to the Department of Revenue in accordance with Code Section 20-2A-3.  Notwithstanding Code sections 20-2A-7, 48-2-15, 48-7-60 and 48-7-61, if the copy of the
audit submitted fails to verify that the student scholarship organization obligated its annual revenue received from donations for scholarships or tuition grants as required under paragraph (1) of this Code section; that obligated revenues were designated for
specific student recipients within the time frame required by paragraph (1) of this Code section; and that all obligated and designated revenue distributed to a qualified school or program for the funding of multiyear scholarships or tuition grants complied with all 
applicable Department of Revenue rules, then the Department of Revenue shall post on its website the details of such failure to verify."  The following SSOs, by their failure to submit the audit report, are deemed to have failed to meet all three requirements per Georgia Rule 560-7-8-.47:
The Purple Group, Inc
Faith First Georgia, Inc
Ramah SDA Jr Academy
Randy and Friends, Inc

Individual Contributions Corp/Fiduciary Contributions Average Scholarship AmountTotal Number of Scholarship Recipients


	Sheet1

